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The Chief Financial Controller/Revenue, All Superintending Engineer,
7™ Floor,NPKRR Maligai, EDCs,
144, Anna Salai, TANGEDCO,

Chennai — 600 002.

Lr.No.FC/Rev/DFC/ReV/AAO/Asst/F.Tariff Order/D.No.811/2023,dt.01.11.2023

Sir/Madam,

Sub: Revenue — LT Billing — Reduction of tariff applicable to the consumers under
Tariff 1D — Order issued by Hon'ble TNERC - Instruction issued - Reg.

Ref:1. Hon'ble TNERC's Order No.9 of 2023, dt:31,10.2023.
2. U.O0.No;CFC/Reg.Cell/FC/EE/AEE/RC/F.T.0/D.N0.784/23 dated:31.10.2023

# KKk

In the reference (1) cited above, Hon'ble TNERC has issued an order on
reduction of tariff on common facilities in Muiti-tenements by creating a new category
under LT Tariff 1E for common facilities in Multi-tenements/Residential flats of small
apartments without lift facility (3 & less than 3 floors with 10 & less than 10 dwelling
units) vide Order No 9 of 2023 dated 31.10.2023 with effect from 01.11.2023,

1.1) The Tariff rates approved by the Hon'ble Commission along with subsidy by
GOTN and charges payable by consumer for the new category LT Tariff 1E is as follows:

Energy Charges as per the Energy Charges as per the Commission’s Order No.9
Commission’s Suo-motu of 2023 dated 31.10.2023 effective from 01.11.2023
Order No.6 of 2023 dated
30.06.2023 effective from
01.07.2023
Tariff Energy charges Category of 1E Subsidy by | Energy
Category in Paise per GOTN in | charges in
(1D) kWh (unit) Paise per | Paise per
kWh (unit) | kWh (unit)
Common facilities in Multi-
Common tenements/Residential  flats
facilities in of small apartments without
mult 815 lift facility (3 & less than 3| 207 >30
tenements floors with 10 & less than 10
‘ dwelling units)




2.0) In this connection, the Superintending Engineer/EDCs requested to
communicate the officials/staff concerned about the order issued by Hon'ble TNERC, in
respect of reduction of tariff creation of a new tariff category LT Tariff 1E and make
necessary arrangements to categorise the LT Tariff 1E from the existing ID Services,
The provision for change of tariff from ID to IE has been provided to the Section officer.
The section officer, after physical inspection, has to change the tariff from existing LT
Tariff ID to LT Tariff IE wherever the foliowing conditions are satisfied:

Details to be entered based on service’s physical inspection
a) Lift: Yes/No If Yes > No of Lifts __
b) No. Of Floors: (Including Ground Floor excluding Stilt Floor)
¢) No. of Dwelling Units:
Only when all of the above conditions are satisfied i.e., [a) Lift: No, b} 3 & less than

3 floors, ¢) 10 & less than 10 dwelling units] the process of tariff change will be
enabled.

3.0) Further an additional provision enabled in TANGEDCO Website for consumers,
wherein consumer can request for tariff conversion from 1D to 1E by entering details
against following 3 conditions [i.e., a) Lift: Yes/No, b) 3 & less than 3 floors: Yes/No,
c) 10 & less than 10 dwelling units: Yes/No]. On satisfying all 3 conditions, a report
will be generated in the AE/AEE user and the AE/AEE inturn, can carry out inspection
for this service to save time and the existing tariff may be converted from 1D to 1E if all
the above conditions are satisfied based on physical inspections.
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Copy to the All Chief Engineer/Distribution Regions

Copy to the Chief Financial Controller/Regulatory Cell
Copy to the Chief Engineer/Information Technology



